

## Chitkara University hosts AWIM National Olympics-2018 as Industry brings 'A World in Motion' to school children

CALIFORNIA, UNITED STATES (US) — CALIFORNIA, UNITED STATES, December 24, 2018 / EINPresswire.com/ -- Chitkara University has been honored with the privilege to host the SAEINDIA 11th AWIM National Olympics 2018, 'A World in Motion', for School Children, on December 22-23, 2018, at its Punjab Campus. A total of 37 Schools which were selected through regional competitions in different cities under AWIM 2018, participated in the National Olympics this year.

Organized by the Society of Automotive Engineers (SAEINDIA) -Northern India Section and Western Section, in association with Chitkara University, Mahindra & Mahindra, ARAI, Trim India, Maruti Suzuki India Ltd, John Deere, Eaton and other industry partners, the event aimed to stimulate



technical, creative and analytical instincts among School Children from 9 to 14 years of age, and is designed to develop their scientific temper by activity, as opposed to mere bookish knowledge.

'A World in Motion' is a teacher-administered, industry volunteer-assisted program that joins together teachers, students, and industry volunteers in an exploration of physical science while addressing essential Mathematics and Scientific concepts & skills. Industry volunteers play an essential role in motivating the next generation to pursue careers in Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics by bringing their everyday experiences to 'life' for School Children. The event 'A World in Motion' encourages various skills related to design & organization for children, and allows them to experience the thrill of pitting their fleet of "Skimmers" and "JetToys" against each other in the spirit of competition.

Speaking about the event, Hon'ble Dr Madhu Chitkara, Vice Chancellor, Chitkara University, said, "SAEINDIA's 'A World in Motion' literacy-based program is helping school students build a solid foundation in Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) literate workforce, at the pre-professional education level. Chitkara University is honored to be a part of this endeavor and contribute to the growth of the future generation."

The event kicked-off with a grand Inaugural Function accompanied by a Cultural Program on December 22, at the Chitkara University, Punjab Campus. Dr SK Das, Director, IIT Ropar, was the

## Chief Guest at the occasion.

On December 23, the day started with the National Olympics Briefing, followed by the distribution of 'Jet Toy' and 'Skimmer' kits to students. The chief guest for the day was Dr. Bala Bhardwaj, Managing Director, R & D, Boeing India. In all, around 320 students and teachers from 37 regions from India, actively participated in the track events (37 Jet Toy Teams and 28 Skimmer Teams) and made innovative 'toys' using their creative thinking skills, with special AWIM kits. The participating students worked as teams, applying scientific design concepts and exploring the principles of Physics such as Force, Momentum, Friction, Jet Propulsion, etc. to create moving vehicles like "Skimmer" and "Balloon-powered Jet-Toy Cars". The 'toys' were judged on the basis of their performance in different tracks.

A glittering Valedictory Ceremony complemented with beautiful cultural performances brought the event to a close, on a high note. The National Winners for the event were Modern Education Society English Medium School, Nashik, in the 'Jet Toy' category; and Swami Swarupanand Vidyamandir School, Ratnagiri, in the 'Skimmer' category.

AWIM is a contest where fun & challenge are the two main ingredients. This innovative, hands-on, physical science curriculum was designed by the Society of Automotive Engineers (SAE), USA. After USA, India is the second country to conduct the competition at the National Level for students. Many corporations across the industry have committed their resources to support AWIM. Automotive Research Association of India (ARAI), Mahindra & Mahindra, ARAI, Trim India, Maruti Suzuki India Ltd, John Deere, Eaton, etc., in India, have backed the event in different cities of India and provided engineers who voluntarily mentored students and teachers. So far, across India 1,00,000+ students and 1000+ teachers in 500+ schools have been trained including some of the Zila Parishad and Municipal schools as well Orphan-based schools.

## About Chitkara University:

In the year 2002, Chitkara Educational Trust established its Punjab campus 30km from Chandigarh, on the Chandigarh-Patiala National Highway. In the year 2010, Chitkara University was established by the Punjab State Legislature under 'The Chitkara University Act'. Chitkara University, the best university in Punjab is a government-recognized university with the right to confer degrees as per the Sections 2(f) and 22(1) of the UGC Act, 1956.

Chitkara University has been founded by Dr. Ashok Chitkara and Dr. Madhu Chitkara who have been passionate teachers for more than 40 years now. Chitkara Education brings with it a reputation that has been earned through years of serving the career - needs of the student community. It is a reputation for excellence and innovation among coveted employers for preparing graduates who have the knowledge and skills they need for success in their workplace.

Chitkara University graduates go on to great careers, as they have their hands-on the responsive teaching methodology. Students from around the county are attracted to Chitkara University because of their commitment to teaching excellence, because they conduct research that makes a difference, because of their industry partnerships and because of their tailored courses. This difference has been acknowledged by students, parent, alumni, government, and industry since the inception of the university.

Within a decade, most of Chitkara University academic programs are ranked among the top 50 programs in the country which speaks volumes about their string academic heritage, highly committed faculty, extensive industry collaborations, great international connections, and state of the art campus facilities.

Shravan M Ogle Media +17326374201 email us here This press release can be viewed online at: http://www.einpresswire.com

Disclaimer: If you have any questions regarding information in this press release please contact the company listed in the press release. Please do not contact EIN Presswire. We will be unable to assist you with your inquiry. EIN Presswire disclaims any content contained in these releases. © 1995-2019 IPD Group, Inc. All Right Reserved.